
HOUSE BILL NO. 366 

INTRODUCED BY ROSE 
BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

JANUARY 27, 1993 

FEBRUARY 13, 1993 

FEBRUARY 15, 1993 

FEBRUARY 16, 1993 

FEBRUARY 17, 1993 

FEBRUARY 18, 1993 

FEBRUARY 20, 1993 

MARCH 4, 1993 

MARCH 6, 1993 

MARCH 8, 1993 

MARCH 16, 1993 

IN THE HOUSE 

INTRODUCED AND REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
ON AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, & IRRIGATION. 

FIRST READING. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMEND BILL 
DO PASS. REPORT ADOPTED. 

PRINTING REPORT. 

SECOND READING, DO PASS. 

ENGROSSING REPORT. 

THIRD READING, PASSED. 
AYES, 94; NOES, 5. 

TRANSMITTED TO SENATE. 

IN THE SENATE 

INTRODUCED AND REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
ON AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK, & IRRIGATION. 

FIRST READING. 

COMMITTEE RECOMMEND BILL BE 
CONCURRED IN. REPORT ADOPTED. 

SECOND READING, CONCURRED IN. 

THIRD READING, CONCURRED IN, 
AYES, 48; NOES, O. 

RETURNED TO HOUSE. 

IN THE HOUSE 

RECEIVED FROM SENATE. 

SENT TO ENROLLING. 

REPORTED CORRECTLY ENROLLED. 
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IJ Obj(. BILL 

Ill'l'RODUCED BY :=Ros E 

110. 3'' 
BY Rl!QOEST OF THE DEPARTNEM'l' 011' AGRICULTORE 

5 A BILL FOR AN AC'!' ENTITLED: "AN ACT REPEALING THE SURCHARGE 

6 ON RETAIL SALE OF FIELD RODENTICIDES l AIIENDI-IIG SECTION 

7 80-7-1105, MCAi REPEALIIIG SECTION 80-7-1106, MCA; AND 

8 PROVIDIIIG AN IIUIBDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

9 

10 

11 

WIIEREAS, the volwae of 

rodenticides has decreased 

retail sales of field 

to the eztent that the 

12 adainistrative ezpenses for collecting the surcharge on 

13 those sales ezceed the revenue raised. 

14 

15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATORE OF THE STATE OP NONTAIIA: 

16 Section 1. Section 80-7-1105, MCA, is amended to read: 

17 "80-7-1105. Rodenticide fund. There is a rodenticide 

18 fund. The fund consists of 110ney collected under 88-1-tt86 

19 end 80-7-1107, which ■ust be deposited in the state special 

20 revenue fund and aust be spent for the purposes set forth in 

21 this part.• 

22 NEW SE~ION. Section 2. Repealer. Section 80-7-1106, 

23 MCA, is repealed. 

24 

25 

NEW SEC'!'I~. Section 3. Effective date. [This act J is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End- ~--
N& 3u, 

INTRODUCED BILL 



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE 
Form BD-15 

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0366. as introduced. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION: An act repealing the surcharge on retail sale of field rodenticides; amending and 
repealing existing statutes and providing an immediate effective date. 

ASSUMPTIONS: 
1. $2,000 in the rodenticide account will be carried over and will expended in FY94. There will be no carry-over in 

FY95. 
2. Department of Agriculture will receive up to $5,000 in grant funds from rodenticide companies to conduct special field 

studies or research on control of field rodents with their rodenticide in FY95. 
3. Current expenditure data is based on FY93 appropriated level. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Expenditures: Current Law 
Personal Services 
Operating 
Grants 
Total 

Funding: 
State Special 

Revenues: 
Rodenticide Surcharge 
Grants 
Total 

Funding: 
State Special 

Net Impact: 

'"'·15Jb 
DAVID LEWIS, BUDGET DIRECTOR 

576 
7,008 

15.515 
23,099 

23,099 

18,099 
5,000 

23,099 

23,099 

0 

-<- -7- -1 l 
DATE 

Office of Budget and Program Planning 

FY '94 
Pro2osed Law 

0 
7,000 
___ o 
7,000 

7,000 

0 

5,000 
5,000 

5,000 

(2,000) 

Difference 
(576) 

(8) 
!15,515! 
(16,099) 

(16,099) 

(18,099) 
_Q_ 

(18,099) 

(18,099) 

(2,000) 

Current Law 
(576) 
7,008 

15.515 
23,099 

23,099 

18,099 
.:i.......QQ.Q 

23,099 

23,099 

0 

FY '95 
PrQ];!osed Law 

0 
5,000 
___ o 
5,000 

5,000 

0 
5__,_Q_OO 
5,000 

5,000 

0 

Difference 
(576) 

(2,008) 
15,515 

(18,099) 

(18,099) 

(18,099) 
_Q 

(18,099) 

(18,099) 

0 

DATE 

Fiscal Note for HB0366._____j!_.§_ introduced 

ti 13 3 {,t. 
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APPROVED BY COMMITTEE 
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INTRODUCED BY 

ON AGRICULTURE LIVESTOCK 
& IRRIGATION u D 11 .SC. BILL NO. 3M, 

==:Ro'SE 
BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REPEALING THE SURCHARGE 

6 ON RETAIL SALE OF FIELD RODENTICIDES, AMENDING SECTION 

7 80-7-1105, MCA; REPEALING SECTION 80-7-1106, MCA; AND 

B PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.• 

9 

10 

11 

IIIIEREAS, the volume of 

rodenticides has decreased 

retail sales of field 

to the extent that the 

12 administrative expen$es for collecting the surcharge on 

13 those sales exceed the revenue· raised. 

14 

15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

16 Section 1. Section 80-7-1105, MCA, is aaended to read: 

17 "80-7-1105. RDdenticide fund. There is a rodenticide 

18 fund. The fund consists of 110ney collected under 88-i-¼¼86 

19 and 80-7-1107, which must be deposited in the state special 

20 revenue fund and must be spent for the purposes set forth in 

21 this part.• 

22 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Repealer. Section 80-7-1106, 

23 MCA, is repealed. 

24 

25 

NEW SECTION. Section 3. Effective date. (This act] is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-

~-•-•~-, ....... 

H& 1(,, 

SECOND READING 
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/.J O UjC, BILL NO. 3',(. 

INTRODUCED BY ::Ros E 

BY REQOEST or THE DEPARTIIBNT or AGRICOLTURJ: 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REPEALING THE SURCHARGE 

6 ON RETAIL SALE OF FIELD RODINTICIDBS; AIIDDI-NG SECTION 

7 80-7-1105, IICA; REPEALING SECTION 80-7-1106, IICA; AND 

B PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE.• 

, 
10 

11 

WBDEAS, the voluae of 

rodenticide• ha■ decrea■ed 

retail sale■ of field 

to the extent that the 

12 ad■ini■trative expense■ for collecting the ■urcharge on 

13 tho■e ■ales exceed the revenue rai■ed. 

u 
15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LIIGISI.-\TURE OP TB£ STATE or MONTANA: 

16 Section 1. Section 80-7-1105, IICA, i ■ -nded to read: 

17 "10-7-1105. llodenticide fund. There i■ a rodenticide 

18 fund. The fund consist• of aoney collected under 88-1-1186 

lt ■fld 80-7-1107, which ■ust be deposited in the state special 

20 revenue fund and ■ust be spent for the purposes ■et forth in 

21 thi ■ part.• 

22 N~ SECTION. Section 2. Repealer. Section 80-7-1106, 

23 MCA, is repealed. 

24 

25 

NEW S~ION. Section 3. Effective date. [Thia act I is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-

~ •-~-,-
H43U 
THIRD READING 
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HOOSE BILL NO. 366 

INTRODUCED BY ROSE 

BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REPEALING THE SURCHARGE 

6 ON RETAIL SALE OF FIELD RODENTICIDES; AMENDING SECTION 

7 80-7-1105, MCA; REPEALING SECTION 80-7-1106, MCA; AND 

8 PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

9 

10 

ll 

WHEREAS, the VOlUllle of 

rodenticides has decreased 

retail sales of field 

to the eztent that the 

12 administrative expenses for collecting the surcharge on 

13 those sales ezceed the revenue raised. 

14 

15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

16 Section 1. Section 80-7-1105, MCA, is amended to read: 

17 "80-7-1105. Rodenticide fund. There is a rodenticide 

18 fund. The fund consists of money collected under 88-1-¼¼86 

19 and 80-7-1107, which must be deposited in the state special 

20 revenue fund and must be spent for the purposes set forth in 

21 this part.• 

22 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Repealer. Section 80-7-1106, 

23 MCA, is repealed. 

24 

25 

NEW SECTIQN. Section 3. Effective date. (This act J is 

effective on passage and approval. 

-End-

~•-w•-

\-\Co~ 
REFERENCE BILL 




